



### Freedom of Information request 01/FOI/22/1398

1. How many electric vehicles does the force have and what % of their total fleet of vehicles does this represent?
2. How many EVs were purchased by your force and what % of total vehicle purchases does this represent for 2021?
3. How many EVs were purchased by your force and what % of total vehicle purchases does this represent so far for 2022? - Please include orders placed.
4. What are EVs used for in the force e.g. neighbourhood police, dog patrol etc. Please be as detailed as possible with numbers for each use case?
5. How much money was spent on fuel (petrol and diesel) in 2021?
6. How much money has been spent on fuel (petrol and diesel) so far this year (2022)?

**Please only include fully electric vehicles in your figures. Please do not include any vehicles that have an engine powered by diesel or petrol.**

### RESPONSE

1. British Transport Police has 21 fully electric vehicles which represents 3.85% of the total fleet.
2. No electric vehicles were purchased by British Transport Police in 2021.
3. British Transport Police has placed orders for 67 fully electric vehicles so far in 2022, which represents 80.72% of total vehicle purchases so far for 2022.
4. The EV's currently on fleet are used for driver training (3), role suitability testing (1) with the remaining 17 as pool cars used for enquiries, travel to training courses, arrests & moving items/equipment.
5. £1,791,895.04 was spent on fuel (petrol and diesel) in 2021.
6. £875,402.17 has been spent on fuel (petrol and diesel) so far this year, as at 1<sup>st</sup> September 2022.